The questionnaire was used to obtain the socio-economic data of the 

residents in Banawa Area of Kaduna. Interview and observation were used 

to collect information on the causes and impacts of flood in Barnawa. The 

total number of questionnaires used for this study was one hundred and 

sixty-six (166), (See Table 1) which was eleven percent of the overall 

number of houses in the seven selected areas in Barnawa. i.e. (11 ÷ 100) x 

1511 = 166.21, approximately 166. The sampling method used for the 

questionnaire administration was systematic sampling, where the first